ESP32-P4
esp-dev-kits Documentation
Release master
Espressif Systems
Jul 02, 2025
Table of contents
Table of contents i
1 ESP32-P4-Function-EV-Board 3

• USB Full-speed Port
• USB Serial/JTAG Port
If the USB cable used for debugging cannot provide enough current, you can connect the board to a power adapter
via any available USB Type-C port.
Header Block
The tables below provide theName and Function of the pin header J1 of the board. The pin header names are shown
in Figure ESP32-P4-Function-EV-Board - front (click to enlarge). The numbering is the same as in the ESP32-P4-
Function-EV-Board Schematic.
No. Name TypePage 10, 1 Function
1 3V3 P 3.3 V power supply
2 5V P 5 V power supply
3 7 I/O/T GPIO7
4 5V P 5 V power supply
5 8 I/O/T GPIO8
6 GND GND Ground
7 23 I/O/T GPIO23
continues on next page
Espressif Systems 9
Submit Document Feedback
Release master
Chapter 1. ESP32-P4-Function-EV-Board
Table 1 – continued from previous page
No. Name TypePage 10, 1 Function
8 37 I/O/T U0TXD, GPIO37
9 GND GND Ground
10 38 I/O/T U0RXD, GPIO38
11 21 I/O/T GPIO21
12 22 I/O/T GPIO22
13 20 I/O/T GPIO20
14 GND GND Ground
15 6 I/O/T GPIO6
16 5 I/O/T GPIO5
17 3V3 P 3.3 V power supply
18 4 I/O/T GPIO4
19 3 I/O/T GPIO3
20 GND GND Ground
21 2 I/O/T GPIO2
22 NC(1) I/O/T GPIO12
23 NC(0) I/O/T GPIO0Page 10, 2
24 36 I/O/T GPIO36
25 GND GND Ground
26 32 I/O/T GPIO32
27 24 I/O/T GPIO24
28 25 I/O/T GPIO25
29 33 I/O/T GPIO33
30 GND GND Ground
31 26 I/O/T GPIO26
32 54 I/O/T GPIO54
33 48 I/O/T GPIO48
34 GND GND Ground
35 53 I/O/T GPIO53
36 46 I/O/T GPIO46
37 47 I/O/T GPIO47
38 27 I/O/T GPIO27
39 GND GND Ground
40 NC(45) I/O/T GPIO453
J1
1.1.3 Hardware Revision Details
ESP32-P4-Function-EV-Board v1.4
Initial release